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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on final approval of Uintah View Estates Subdivision, a 9 lot 

subdivision. 
      Type of Decision: Administrative 

Agenda Date: Tuesday, March 12, 2019 
Applicant: Jeremy Jaggi, Representative 
File Number: LVU111318 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 2277  East 5950 South, Ogden, UT, 84403 
Project Area: 2.799 acres 
Zoning: Residential (R-1-10) 
Existing Land Use: Residential/Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 07-783-0002, 07-340-0011, 07-086-0065  
Township, Range, Section: T5N, R1W, Section 23 SE 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Agricultural South: Eastwood Blvd 
East: Residential/5950 South St. West:  Residential 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte 
 taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Land Use Codes 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 12 (R-1-10 Zone) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant is requesting final approval of Uintah View Estates Subdivision, consisting of 9 lots, located at approximately 
2277 East 5950 South, Ogden, 84403 in the R-1-10 Zone. The proposal includes amending the Stratford Highlands Subdivision, 
to the north.  The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zoning and subdivision 
requirements as required by the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC).  The following is a brief synopsis of the 
review criteria and conformance with LUC.  

Analysis 

General Plan:  The proposal conforms to the 1970 South East Planning Area Master Plan, by creating lots for the continuation 
of single-family residential development that is currently dominant in the area. 

Geologic Hazards:  The proposed development is located in a geologic hazard study area.  The submitted report indicates no 
hazards located within the development site.  Attached is a letter from the Geologist who performed the study, stating that 
no imminent hazards exist on or near the development site. 

Zoning:  The subject property is located in the R-1-10 Zone.  Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in the R-1-10 Zone. 

 Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  In the LUC § 104-12-4, the R-1-10 zone requires a minimum lot area 
of 10,000 square feet, as well as a minimum lot width of 80 feet.  All lots in this proposed Uintah View Estates Subdivision 
meet this requirement.   

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the current subdivision ordinance in 
the LUC § 106-1, and the R-1-10 zone standards in LUC § 104-12.  The proposed subdivision will create a new public street. 

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal:  Feasibility letters have been provided for culinary water and sanitary sewer 
services (Uintah Highlands).  Feasibility for secondary water will be required prior to scheduling for final approval. 
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Review Agencies:  To date, the proposed subdivision has been reviewed by the Planning Division, Engineering Division, Uintah 
Highlands Improvement District, the Surveyor’s Office, and the Weber Fire District.  All review agency requirements must be 
addressed and completed prior to this subdivision being forwarded for final approval. 

Tax Clearance:  There are no outstanding tax payments related to these parcels.  The 2019 property taxes are not considered 
due at this time, but will become due in full on November 30, 2019. 

Public Notice:  A notice has been mailed not less than ten calendar days before preliminary approval to all property owners 
of record within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in 
LUC § 106-1-6. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends preliminary approval of Uintah View Estates Subdivision, a nine lot subdivision located at approximately 
2277 East 5950 South, 84403. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements, including those of the 
Uintah Highlands Improvement District, and the following condition: 

1.  A paved, 6’ wide walking path is required from E 5950 South to the proposed cul-de-sac shown on the subdivision 
plat. 

2. Secondary water will be provided by  
3. Improvements will either need to be installed, or escrowed for, prior to recording of this subdivision. 
4. Perc test holes must be shown on the final plat. 
5. A signature block for Uintah Highlands Improvement District must be included on the final plat. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
1.  The proposed subdivision conforms to the South East Planning Area Master Plan 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances  

 
 

Exhibits 

A. Subdivision plat 
B. Feasibility letters 
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Area Map 
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Exhibit B – Subdivision Plat 
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Exhibit C– Feasibility Letters 
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